

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
(Servitto, PJ, and Fitzgerald and Talbot, JJ)

DEBRA L. HAGERTY, Personal  
Representative of THE ESTATE OF  
DEBRA LOUISE HAGERTY-  
KRAEMER,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

Supreme Court Docket No. 146047, 146048  
Court of Appeals Docket No. 304369, 304439  
Manistee County Circuit Court  
Case No. 10-14081-NI

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD  
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF  
MANISTEE,

Defendant/Appellant,

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

**BY MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE  
LIABILITY AND PROPERTY POOL, MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION, THE  
COUNTY OF MACOMB, DEPARTMENT OF ROADS, THE ROAD COMMISSION  
FOR OAKLAND COUNTY, AND WAYNE COUNTY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT /  
APPELLANT MANISTEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS'  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Respectfully submitted by:

Carson J. Tucker (P62209)  
Lacey & Jones, LLP  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
600 South Adams Rd., Suite 300  
Birmingham, MI 48009  
(248) 283-0763

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	iv
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u> .....	xii
<u>ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u> .....	xii
<u>STATEMENT OF INTEREST BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></u> .....	1
<b>I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u></b> .....	4
<i>A. The Court of Appeals Opinion</i> .....	6
<i>B. Grounds for Appeal</i> .....	9
<b>II. <u>ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS</u></b> .....	15
<u>ARGUMENT I</u> .....	15
<b>TRANSIENT, NON-PERMANENT CONDITIONS THAT ARISE ON MICHIGAN ROADWAYS ARE INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO STATE A CLAIM IN AVOIDANCE OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY UNDER THE HIGHWAY EXCEPTION AND THEREFORE PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS THAT A “DUST CLOUD” AROSE SUDDENLY ON AN UNPAVED ROAD AND CAUSED DECEDENT’S ACCIDENT IS NOT ACTIONABLE REQUIRING REVERSAL OF THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION</b> .....	15
<i>A. Standard of Review</i> .....	15
<i>B. Applicable Law</i> .....	15
1. <i>Michigan Adheres to the Jurisdictional Notion of Governmental Immunity</i> .....	16
2. <i>General Principles of Statutory Interpretation</i> .....	17
3. <i>Statutory Interpretation and the GTLA</i> .....	19
<i>a. The Necessity of Deciding Immunity At the Earliest Stage of Litigation</i> .....	20
<i>b. The Burden is on the Plaintiff to Demonstrate (Plead and Prove) An Exception to Immunity</i> .....	21
<i>c. The Jurisprudential Theme in Addressing Governmental Immunity Cases</i> .....	21
4. <i>The Highway Exception to Governmental Immunity</i> .....	22
<i>a. The Duty of Reasonable Repair and Maintenance</i> .....	24
<i>b. The Duty to Keep Highways in Reasonable Repair Does Not Require Perfection in Roadbed Conditions</i> .....	25

<i>c. The Defect Must be Integrated and Inherent in the Actual Roadbed, Be Persistent and Exist At All Times</i> .....	26
5. <i>Summary of Applicable Principles</i> .....	30
<i>C. Analysis</i> .....	31
<b><u>ARGUMENT II</u></b> .....	46
<b>THIS COURT’S ORDER IN <i>PALETTA v. OAKLAND COUNTY</i>, 491 MICH. 897 (2012), FULFILLS THE REQUIREMENT NECESSARY TO BE BINDING PRECEDENT AS TO THE DISPOSITION OF THE INSTANT CASE BECAUSE IT CONTAINS NEARLY IDENTICAL FACTS AND A LEGAL RULING APPLIED TO THOSE FACTS WHICH IS DISCERNIBLE AS A CONTROLLING RULE OF LAW SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION</b> .....	46
<i>A. Standard of Review</i> .....	46
<i>B. Applicable Law</i> .....	46
<i>C. Analysis</i> .....	47
<b><u>CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED</u></b> .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apsey v. Mem. Hosp.</i> , 477 Mich. 120 (2007) .....	33
<i>Arnold v. State Hwy. Dep't.</i> , 406 Mich. 235 (1979) .....	45
<i>Atkins v. SMART</i> , 492 Mich. 707 (2012) .....	17
<i>Ballard v. Ypsilanti Township</i> , 457 Mich. 564 (1998) .....	5, 16, 17
<i>Braun v. Wayne County</i> , 303 Mich. 454 (1942) .....	22
<i>Burgdorf v. Holme-Shaw</i> , 356 Mich. 45 (1950) .....	29
<i>City of Detroit v. Blackeby</i> , 21 Mich. 84 (1870) .....	16
<i>Costa v. Community Emergency Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 475 Mich. 403 (2006) .....	passim
<i>County Rd. Ass'n of Mich. v. Governor</i> , 287 Mich. App. 95 (2010) .....	4
<i>DeFrain v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 491 Mich. 359 (2012) .....	14, 46
<i>Dermont v. Mayor of Detroit</i> , 4 Mich. 435 (1857) .....	16
<i>DiBenedetto v. West Shore Hosp.</i> , 461 Mich. 394 (2000) .....	17
<i>Duffy v. Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 490 Mich. 198 (2011) .....	2, 6, 16, 23
<i>Dykes v. William Beaumont Hospital</i> , 246 Mich. App. 471 (2001) .....	9, 46, 48

<i>Ehlers v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 175 Mich. App. 232 (1988) .....	2
<i>Estate of Buckner v. City of Lansing</i> , 480 Mich. 1243 (2008) .....	27, 30
<i>Fane v. Detroit Library Comm'n</i> , 465 Mich. 68 (2001) .....	21
<i>Gladych v. New Family Homes, Inc.</i> , 468 Mich. 594 (2002) .....	19
<i>Glancy v. Roseville</i> , 457 Mich. 580 (1998) .....	15
<i>Greenfield Constr. Co. v. Mich. Dep't of State Hwys.</i> , 402 Mich. 172 (1978) .....	5, 16
<i>Grimes v. Mich. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 475 Mich. 72 (2006) .....	17, 28, 38
<i>Gross v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 448 Mich. 147 (1995) .....	18
<i>Haliw v. Sterling Heights</i> , 464 Mich. 297 (2001) .....	8, 11, 15
<i>Hanson v. Mecosta Co. Rd. Comm'rs</i> , 465 Mich. 492 (2002) .....	30, 44, 45
<i>Horace v. Pontiac</i> , 456 Mich. 744 (1998) .....	26
<i>Howe v. Michigan C.R. Co.</i> , 236 Mich. 577 (1926) .....	35
<i>Hyde v. Univ. of Mich. Bd. of Regents</i> , 426 Mich. 223 (1986) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. White</i> , 261 Mich. App. 332 (2004) .....	46
<i>Jones v. Detroit</i> , 171 Mich. 608 (1912) .....	41

<i>Jones v. Enertel Inc,</i> 467 Mich. 266 (2002) .....	19
<i>Killeen v. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 432 Mich. 1 (1989) .....	45
<i>Knight Morley v. Mich. Employment Security Comm'n,</i> 350 Mich. 397 (1957) .....	17
<i>Lameau v. City of Royal Oak,</i> 289 Mich. App. 153 (2010) .....	27
<i>Lameau v. City of Royal Oak,</i> 490 Mich. 949 (2011) .....	27
<i>Mack v. City of Detroit,</i> 467 Mich. 186 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Maiden v. Rozwood,</i> 461 Mich. 109 (1999) .....	15
<i>Manion v. State Hwy. Comm'r,</i> 303 Mich. 1 (1942) .....	5, 20
<i>Manion v. State Hwy. Comm'r,</i> 317 U.S. 677 (1942) .....	5, 20
<i>Maskery v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Michigan,</i> 468 Mich. 609 (2003) .....	5
<i>Mayo v. Village of Baraga,</i> 178 Mich. 171 (1913) .....	13, 37
<i>Mayor of Lansing v. Michigan Public Service Comm'n,</i> 470 Mich. 154 (2004) .....	19
<i>McCann v. Michigan,</i> 398 Mich. 65 (1976) .....	35
<i>McDowell v. State Hwy. Comm'r,</i> 365 Mich. 268 (1961) .....	16
<i>Michigan Humane Society v. Natural Resource Comm'n,</i> 158 Mich. App. 393 (1987) .....	18

<i>Michigan State Bank v. Hastings</i> , 1 Doug 225 (1844) .....	16, 17
<i>Mitan v. Campbell</i> , 474 Mich. 21 (2005) .....	15
<i>Moerman v. Kalamazoo County Road Comm'n</i> , 129 Mich. App. 584 (1983) .....	2
<i>Moser v. Detroit</i> , 284 Mich. App. 536 (2009) .....	7, 37, 38
<i>Moulter v. Grand Rapids</i> , 155 Mich. 165 (1908) .....	17
<i>Mullins v. Wayne County</i> , 16 Mich. App. 365 (1969) .....	2
<i>Mullins v. Wayne County</i> , 382 Mich. 791 (1969) .....	2
<i>Nawrocki v. Macomb County Road Commission</i> , 463 Mich. 143 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Newton v. Worcester</i> , 174 Mass. 181 (1899) .....	26
<i>Odom v. Wayne County</i> , 482 Mich. 459 (2008) .....	16, 17
<i>Paletta v. Oakland County Road Commission</i> , 491 Mich. 897 (2012) .....	9, 14, 49
<i>People v. Crall</i> , 444 Mich. 463 (1993) .....	47
<i>People v. McIntire</i> , 461 Mich. 147 (1999) .....	18, 40
<i>People v. Phillips (After Second Remand)</i> , 227 Mich. App. 28 (1997) .....	47
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 477 Mich. 146 (2007) .....	39

<i>Peters v. State Hwy. Dep't.</i> , 400 Mich. 50 (1977) .....	45
<i>Pick v. Szymzak</i> , 451 Mich. 607 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Plunkett v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 286 Mich. App. 168 (2009) .....	28
<i>Pohutski v. City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich. 675 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Potes v. Dep't of State Highways</i> , 128 Mich. App. 765 (1983) .....	2
<i>Reardon v. Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 430 Mich. 398 (1988) .....	19
<i>Robertson v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 465 Mich. 732 (2002) .....	18
<i>Robinson v. City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich. 439 (2000) .....	18, 29
<i>Robinson v. City of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich. 1 (2010) .....	23, 33
<i>Ross v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 420 Mich. 567 (1984) .....	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Rowland v. Washtenaw County Road Comm'n</i> , 477 Mich. 197 (2007) .....	17, 19, 40
<i>Salvati v. State Hwys. Dep't.</i> , 415 Mich. 708 (1982) .....	3, 26
<i>Sanilac County v. Auditor General</i> , 68 Mich. 659 (1888) .....	4
<i>Scheurman v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 434 Mich. 619 (1990) .....	20, 39
<i>Shillinger v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 163 (1894) .....	20



<i>Skinner v. Square D. Co.</i> , 445 Mich. 143 (1994) .....	35
<i>Thomas v. Dep't of State Highways</i> , 398 Mich. 1 (1976) .....	22
<i>VanStrien v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 200 Mich. App. 56 (1993) .....	29
<i>Wecshler v. Wayne County Road Comm'n</i> , 215 Mich. App. 579 (1996) .....	36, 45
<i>Williams v. City of Detroit</i> , 364 Mich. 231 (1961) .....	16
<i>Wilson v. Alpena County Rd. Comm'n</i> , 474 Mich. 161 (2006) .....	25, 28, 40, 42
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 124.5.....	1
MCL 224.21.....	2, 22
MCL 600.212.....	ix
MCL 600.215(3).....	ix
MCL 691.1401.....	passim
MCL 691.1401(b).....	5
MCL 691.1401(c).....	6, 23
MCL 691.1402.....	passim
MCL 691.1403.....	12, 25, 28, 29
MCL 691.1404.....	2
MCL 691.1407(1).....	16
MCL 691.1407(c).....	29
MCL 8.3a.....	18, 39

**Other Authorities**

Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (2000) .....44  
Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (2001) .....7  
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged Edition (1966).....44

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(7) .....4, 10, 15  
MCR 7.202(6)(a)(v).....11  
MCR 7.301(A)(2) ..... ix  
MCR 7.301(A)(7) ..... ix  
MCR 7.302(B)(1) .....10  
MCR 7.302(B)(2) .....10  
MCR 7.302(B)(3) .....10  
MCR 7.302(B)(4) .....11  
MCR 7.302(B)(5) .....11  
MCR 7.302(C)(2)(b)..... ix  
MCR 7.302(C)(4)(a)..... ix

**Treatises**

3 Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction (4<sup>th</sup> ed.).....20

**Constitutional Provisions**

MICH CONST 1963 ART 6, § 4 ..... ix  
MICH CONST 1963, ART 6, § 6.....14, 46

**Unpublished Opinions**

*Hagerty ex rel. Hagerty-Kraemer v. Board of Manistee County Road Commissioners*, issued September 11, 2012 (Docket Nos. 304369; 304439).....6, 7, 8, 37

*Paletta v. Oakland County Road Commission*, dated July 21, 2011 (Docket No. 298238).....48
